# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### SCHEDULE 13D/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 6)\*

Argo Group International Holdings, Ltd.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Shares, par value \$1.00 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

G0464B107

(CUSIP Number)

J. Daniel Plants Voce Capital Management LLC 600 Montgomery Street, Suite 4400 San Francisco, California 94111 (415) 489-2600

with a copy to:
Aneliya Crawford, Esq.
Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2000
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person
Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

December 20, 2019

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), Rule 13d-1(f) or Rule 13d-1(g), check the following box.

(Page 1 of 7 Pages)

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

<sup>\*</sup> The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
1	VOCE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a)  (b)  (b)				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS OO				
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION California, United States				
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH:	7	SOLE VOTING POWER 0			
	8	SHARED VOTING POWER 1,990,676			
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,990,676			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 1,990,676				
12	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 5.8%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON OO				

			1			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON  VOCE CAPITAL LLC					
	VOCE CAPITAL LLC					
2	CHECK THE APPR	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
_	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a) $\Box$ (b) $\Box$					
2	SEC USE ONLY		(0)			
3	SEC USE ONL I					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS					
4	00					
_	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO TIEMS 2(d) of 2(e)					
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	TIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
U	Delaware, U	Delaware, United States				
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
SHARES	7	0				
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY		SHARED VOTING POWER				
EACH	8	1,990,676				
REPORTING						
PERSON WITH:	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER  0				
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		1,990,676				
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON					
	1,990,676					
12	12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
_	5.8%					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON					
17	00					

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON J. DANIEL PLANTS				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a)  (b)				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS OO				
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States				
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	SOLE VOTING POWER 0			
OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH:	8	SHARED VOTING POWER 1,990,676			
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,990,676			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 1,990,676				
12	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 5.8%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN				

This Amendment No. 6 ("Amendment No. 6") amends and supplements the statement on Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on February 4, 2019 (the "Original Schedule 13D"), Amendment No. 1 filed with the SEC on February 25, 2019 ("Amendment No. 1"), Amendment No. 2 filed with the SEC on March 8, 2019 ("Amendment No. 2"), Amendment No. 3 filed with the SEC on October 15, 2019 ("Amendment No. 3"), Amendment No. 4 filed with the SEC on November 7, 2019 ("Amendment No. 4") and Amendment No. 5 filed with the SEC on November 26, 2019 ("Amendment No. 5," and together with the Original Schedule 13D, Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4 and this Amendment No. 6, the "Schedule 13D") with respect to the common shares, \$1.00 par value (the "Common Shares") of Argo Group International Holdings, Ltd., a Bermuda exempted company limited by shares (the "Issuer"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined in this Amendment No. 6 have the meanings set forth in the Schedule 13D. This Amendment No. 6 amends Items 4, 6 and 7 as set forth below.

### Item 4. PURPOSE OF TRANSACTION

Item 4 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

On December 20, 2019, a Voce Fund submitted to the Issuer materials constituting a requisition (the "Requisition Notice") from shareholders holding more than 10% of the outstanding Common Shares. The Requisition Notice was submitted pursuant to and in compliance with Section 74 of The Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda and Section 16 of the Company's Amended and Restated Bye-Laws (the "Bye-Laws") and requires the Issuer's Board to hold a special general meeting of shareholders (the "Special Meeting") within 60 days from the date of the Requisition Notice. The purpose of the Special Meeting is to allow the shareholders the right to vote upon proposals to remove five directors — Gary V. Woods, Hector De Leon, John R. Power, Jr., Mural R. Josephson and F. Sedgwick Browne — from the Issuer's Board and replace them with the nominees Nicholas C. Walsh, Carol A. McFate, Charles H. Dangelo, Rear Admiral Kathleen M. Dussault and Bernard C. Bailey (the "Nominees"). The Voce Fund delivered a notice of nomination and proposals in conjunction with the Requisition Notice to disclose the information required in the Bye-Laws relating to the Voce Fund's intent to present the proposals to remove and replace the five members of the Issuer's Board at the Special Meeting.

Voce Capital Management and each of the Nominees entered into an agreement (each, a "Nominee Agreement") whereby, among other things, each Nominee agreed to become a member of a slate of nominees and stand for election as a director of the Issuer in connection with a proxy solicitation which may be conducted by Voce Capital Management and/or its affiliates in respect of the Special Meeting. Each Nominee also agreed to seek the prior approval of Voce Capital Management prior to any acquisition or disposition of any securities of the Issuer, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. This description of the Nominee Agreements is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Nominee Agreements, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 9 and is incorporated herein by reference in its entirety.

## Item 6. CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, UNDERSTANDINGS OR RELATIONSHIPS WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER

The Reporting Persons' response to Item 4 is incorporated by reference into this Item 6.

#### MATERIAL TO BE FILED AS EXHIBITS Item 7.

Item 7 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

### **Exhibit**

**<u>Description</u>**Form of Nominee Agreement

#### **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his or its knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: December 23, 2019

### VOCE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

By: Voce Capital LLC, its Managing Member

By: /s/ J. Daniel Plants

Name: J. Daniel Plants
Title: Managing Member

### **VOCE CAPITAL LLC**

By: /s/ J. Daniel Plants

Name: J. Daniel Plants
Title: Managing Member

/s/ J. Daniel Plants

J. Daniel Plants

#### **Form of Nominee Agreement**

#### PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

[Nominee Address]

Dear [Nominee]:

This will confirm our understanding as of [ ], 2019, as follows:

You agree that you are willing, should we so elect, to become a member of a slate of nominees (the "<u>Slate</u>") to be proposed by Voce Capital Management LLC or an affiliate thereof (the "<u>Soliciting Party</u>"), to stand for election as a director of Argo Group International Holdings, Ltd., a Bermuda exempted company limited by shares (the "<u>Company</u>"), in connection with a proxy solicitation (the "<u>Proxy Solicitation</u>") to be conducted by the undersigned and certain other parties, or appointment or election by other means. You further agree to serve as a director of the Company if so elected or appointed. The undersigned agrees on behalf of the Soliciting Party to pay the costs of the Proxy Solicitation.

You understand that it may be difficult, and perhaps impossible, to replace a nominee who has agreed to serve on the Slate and, if elected, as a director of the Company if such nominee later changes [his]/[her] mind and determines not to serve on the Slate or, if elected, as a director of the Company. Accordingly, the undersigned is relying upon your agreement to serve on the Slate and, if elected, as a director of the Company. In that regard, you are being supplied with a questionnaire (the "Questionnaire") in which you will provide the undersigned with information necessary for the Soliciting Party to make appropriate disclosure to the Company and to use in creating the Proxy Solicitation materials to be sent to shareholders of the Company and filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission in connection with the Proxy Solicitation.

You agree that (i) you will promptly complete, execute and return the Questionnaire; (ii) your responses in the Questionnaire will be true, complete and correct in all respects; and (iii) you will provide any additional information as may be requested by the undersigned. In addition, you agree that, concurrently with your execution of this letter, you will execute and return the enclosed instrument confirming that you consent to being nominated for election as a director of the Company and, if elected, consent to serving as a director of the Company. Upon being notified that we have chosen you, we may forward your consent and your completed Questionnaire (or summary thereof) to the Company. We may at any time, in our discretion, disclose the information provided in your Questionnaire, as well as the existence and contents of this letter. Furthermore, you understand that: (i) we may elect, at our expense, to conduct a background and reference check on you and you agree to complete and execute any necessary authorization forms or other documents required in connection therewith; and (ii) we may submit information provided by you to insurance regulators, and you agree to provide any additional information about you reasonably requested by such insurance regulators.

You further agree that (i) you will treat confidentially all information relating to the Proxy Solicitation which is non-public, confidential or proprietary in nature; (ii) neither you nor any of your affiliates will acquire or dispose of any securities of the Company without the prior approval of the undersigned, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; (iii) you will not issue, publish or otherwise make any public statement or any other form of communication relating to the Company or the Proxy Solicitation without the prior approval of the undersigned; and (iv) you will not agree to serve, or agree to be nominated to stand for election by the Company or any other shareholder of the Company (other than the undersigned), as a director of the Company without the prior approval of the undersigned.

The undersigned agrees on behalf of the Soliciting Party that the undersigned will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, penalties, judgments, awards, settlements, liabilities, costs, expenses and disbursements (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, expenses and disbursements) incurred by you in the event that you become a party, or are threatened to be made a party, to any civil, criminal, administrative or arbitrative action, suit or proceeding, and any appeal thereof, (i) relating to your role as a nominee for director of the Company on the Slate, or (ii) otherwise arising from or in connection with or relating to the Proxy Solicitation. Your right of indemnification hereunder shall continue after the delivery of proxies to the Company pursuant to the Proxy Solicitation (the "Delivery") has taken place but only for events that occurred prior to the Delivery and subsequent to the date hereof. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, the undersigned is not indemnifying you for any action taken by you or on your behalf that occurs prior to the date hereof or subsequent to the conclusion of the Proxy Solicitation or such earlier time as you are no longer a nominee on the Slate or for any actions taken by you as a director of the Company, if you are so elected or appointed.

Nothing herein shall be construed to provide you with indemnification (i) if you are found to have engaged in a violation of any provision of state, federal or Bermuda law in connection with the Proxy Solicitation, unless you demonstrate that your action was taken in good faith and in a manner you reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of electing the Slate; (ii) if you acted in a manner that constitutes gross negligence or willful misconduct; or (iii) if you provided false or misleading information, or omitted material information, in the Questionnaire or otherwise in connection with the Proxy Solicitation. You shall promptly notify the undersigned in writing in the event of any third-party claims actually made against you or known by you to be threatened if you intend to seek indemnification hereunder in respect of such claims. In addition, upon your delivery of notice with respect to any such claim, the undersigned shall have the option, at any time, to assume control of the defense of such claim with counsel chosen by the undersigned. The undersigned shall not be responsible for any settlement of any claim against you covered by this indemnity without its prior written consent. However, the undersigned may not enter into any settlement of any such claim without your consent unless such settlement includes (i) no admission of liability or guilt by you and (ii) a release of you from any and all liability in respect of such claim.

Each of us recognizes that should you be elected to the Board of Directors of the Company, all of your activities and decisions as a director will be governed by applicable law and subject to your fiduciary duties, as applicable, to the Company and to the shareholders of the Company and, as a result, that there is, and can be, no agreement between you and the undersigned that governs the decisions which you will make as a director of the Company.

This agreement shall automatically terminate on the earliest to occur of (i) the conclusion of the Company's next annual general meeting of shareholders or special general meeting of shareholders, as applicable (regardless of the outcome); (ii) your election or appointment to the Board of Directors of the Company; or (iii) our communication to you of our intent not to proceed with the Proxy Solicitation.

This letter sets forth the entire agreement between the undersigned and you as to the subject matter contained herein, and cannot be amended, modified or terminated except by a writing executed by the undersigned and you. This letter shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law.

	ould the foregoing agree with your unders a binding agreement between us.	standing, pl	ease so indicate in the space provided below, whereupon thi		
		Since	Sincerely yours,		
		VOC	E CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC		
		By:	Voce Capital LLC, its Managing Member		
		Ву:	J. Daniel Plants Managing Member		
Agreed to and Acas of the date set f					

By: Name: [Nominee]